THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Ellis, Head, Owens & Justice P O Box 587 Columbiana, AL 35051

SENT TAX NOTICE TO: Albert L. Scott, Jr. 260 Chastain Commons Atlanta, Georgia 30342

WARRANTY DEED				
STATE OF ALABAMA		20151216000428820 1/3 \$220.00		
COUNTY OF SHELBY	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, )	Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/16/2015 09:52:28 AM FILED/CER		
That in a seridan	otion of TANO BUINDED THOUGHAND AND	NIO /100		

#### SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

Subject to taxes for 2016 and subsequent years, easements, restrictions, rights of way and permits of record.

This property constitutes no part of the homestead of the grantor or her respective spouse.

(Description supplied by parties. No verification of title or compliance with governmental requirements has been made by preparer of deed.)

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said Grantees, their heirs, successors and assigns forever.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of 20/12.

Caroline S. Walters

STATE OF GOGGE COUNTY OF GOGGE

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Caroline S. Walters, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this // day of December, 20/5.

LINDA P. NICHOLS
Notary Public
Towns County
MS (ale Per 1956) [Expires:
My Commission Expires Jan 26, 2018

Notary Public

Shelby County, AL 12/16/2015

State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$200.00

### EXHIBIT "A"

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY



20151216000428820 2/3 \$220.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/16/2015 09:52:28 AM FILED/CERT

#### Parcel "C"

A Parcel of land located in the west 1/2 of the southwest 1/4 of Section 11, and in the northwest 1/4 of the northwest 1/4 of Section 14, Township 22 South, Range 03 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows: COMMENCING at a found 1 inch open pipe at the Southeast Corner of the southwest 1/4 of the northwest 1/4 of said Section 11, thence South 02°26'17" East along east line of the northwest 1/4 of the southwest 1/4 of said Section 11 for a distance of 510.50 feet to a set iron, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel berein described; thence continue along said 1/4-1/4 line South 02°26'17" East for a distance of 2132.77 feet to a found 1 inch square iron, said point being the northeast corner of the northwest 1/4 of the northwest 1/4; thence South 01°45'02" East along the east line of the northwest 1/4 of the northwest 1/4 of said Section 14 for a distance of 1042.21 feet to a set iron, thence leaving said east line South 88°52'14" West for a distance of 329.96 feet to a set iron, thence North 01°45'02" East for a distance of 1039.32 feet to a found 1 inch crimp pipe; thence North 03°21'05" West for a distance of 2128.99 feet to a 1 inch open pipe; thence North 87°40'12" East for a distance of 363.84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described. Said Parcel containing 24.85 Acres, more or less.

## LESS AND EXCEPT:

Property described in Instrument No. 20140923000299310 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

#### Parcel "D"

A Parcel of land located in the west 1/2 of the northwest 1/4 of Section 14, and in the northeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 22 South, Range 03 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the southeast corner of the northeast 1/4 of said Section 15, said point being a found rebar, thence South 88°53'14" West along the south line of the northeast 1/4 of Section 15 for a distance of 1399.96 feet to a set iron; thence leaving said 1/4-1/4 line North 01°06'46" West for a distance of 1610.17 feet to a set iron; thence North 88°53'14" East for a distance of 2365.88 feet to a set iron; thence continue North 88°53'14" East for a distance of 329.96 feet to a set iron on the east line of the west 1/2 of the northwest 1/4 of said Section 14; thence South 01°45'02" East along said 1/4-1/4 line for a distance of 1597.04 feet to a set iron at the southeast corner of said west 1/2 of the northwest 1/4 of Section 14; thence South 88°18'37" West along the south line of the west 1/2 of the northwest 1/4 of said Section 14 for a distance of 1313.72 feet to the POINT OP BEGINNING of the Parcel herein described. Said Parcel containing 99.78 Acres, more or less.

## Parcel "E"

A Parcel of land located in the west 1/2 of the northeast 1/4 of Section 15, and in the southwest 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 22 South, Range 03 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows: COMMENCING at the southeast corner of the northeast 1/4 of said Section 15, said point being a found rebar, thence South 88°53'14" West along the south line of the northeast 1/4 of Section 15 for a distance of 1399.96 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel herein described, said point being a set iron; thence continue South 88°53'14" West for a distance of 1236.12 feet to a capped rebar set; thence North 02°36'29" West along the west line of the northeast 1/4 of Section 15 for a distance of 2278.75 feet to a set iron on the southeastern right-of-way of Alabama State Highway No. 119; thence along said right-of-way North 49°13'00" East for a distance of 595.92 feet to a curve to the left having a delta of 00°16'47" and a radius of 5779.69 feet, with a chord bearing of North 49°04'37" East and a chord distance of 28.21 feet; thence along said right-of-way, along said curve for a distance of 28.21 feet; thence leaving said right-of-way South 38°30'44" East for a distance of 1342.21 feet to a set iron; thence South 01°06'46" East for a distance of 1610.17 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel herein described. Said Parcel containing 65.87 Acres, more or less.

# Parcel 'F'

A Parcel of land located in the northwest 1/4 of the northwest 1/4 of Section 14, in the north 1/2 of the northeast 1/4 of Section 15, and in the southwest 1/4 of the southcast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 22 South, Range 03 West, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the northwest corner of said Section 14, said point being a 1 inch open pipe, thence North 88°23'05" East along the north line of said Section 14 for a distance of 985.07 feet to a found 1 inch crimp pipe; thence leaving said north line said Section 14 South 01°45'02" East for a distance of 1039.32 feet to a set iron; thence South 88°53'14" West for a distance of 2365.88 feet to a set iron; thence North 38°30'44" West for a distance of 1342.21 feet to a set iron on the southeastern right-of-way of Alabama State Highway No. 119, said point being on a curve to the left having a delta of 06°11'14" and a radius of 5779.69 feet, with a chord bearing of North 45°50'36" East and a chord distance of 623.83 feet; thence along said right-of-way, along said curve for a distance of 624.14 feet to a set iron pin; thence leaving said right-of-way South 42°07'32" East for a distance of 626.14 feet to a found 1 inch open pipe; thence North 88°24'32" East for a distance of 1317.73 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel herein described. Said Parcel containing 69.73 Acres, more or less.

# Real Estate Sales Validation Form

-

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40.22.1

Grantor's Name :	Caroline S. Walters	Grantee's Name: Willi	iam G. Scott & Albert L	Scott, Jr.
Mailing Address 723 Mountain Tor		Road Mailing Address: 260 Chastain Commons		
	Blairsville, GA 30512		Title, Cork of Core	
Property Address:	Hwy 119	Date of Sale	<u> </u>	
J	Shelby County, Alabam	Total Purchase Price or	\$_200,000.00	
		Actual Value	\$	
		or Assessor's Market V	/alue \$	
The purchase price one) (Recordation	e or actual value claimed n of documentary evidenc	on this form can be verified in the fo	ollowing documentary e	vidence: (check
X_Bill of Sa	de	Appraisal		
Sales Cont	ract	Other -		
Closing Sta	atement			
If the conveyance of this form is no		recordation contains all of the require	ed information reference	ed above, the filing
		Instructions	est to property and their curre	nt mailing address.
		ame of the person or persons conveying intere		
Grantee's name and	mailing address - provide the na	ame of the person or persons to whom interes	t to property is being conveye	AI.
Property address -the	e physical address of the proper	rty being conveyed, if available.		
Date of Sale - the da	te on which interest to the prop	erty was conveyed.		
Total purchase price record.	- the total amount paid for the	purchase of the property, both real and person	nal, being conveyed by the in:	strument offered for
Actual value - if the record. This may be	property is not being sold, the tevidenced by an appraisal cond	true value of the property, both real and perso ducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor	nal, being conveyed by the instruction is current market value.	estrument offered for
determined by the le penalized pursuant t	ocal official charged with the resolution of Alabama 1975§ 40-2		tax purposes will be used and	die taxpayer will be
I attest, to the best of statements claimed	f my knowledge and belief that on this form may result in the in	t the information contained in this document in mposition of the penalty indicated in Code of	is true and accurate. I further unitarity Alabama 1975§ 40-22-1 (h).	inderstand that any false
Date /2-71-		Grantor/Grantec/Owner/Agent) circle or Print CAROLINE S.	Valtur WALTER:	3
Unattested Form RT-1		Verified by LINDA P. NICHOLS Notary Public Towns County State of Georgia	20151 Shelb	216000428820 3/3 \$220.00 y Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
		My Commission Expires Jan 26	12/16	/2015 09:52:28 AM FILED/CER